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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Ms A M Hamilton-Bruce

	Scheme
	WRVS Services Welfare Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	JLT Benefit Solutions Ltd (JLT)

Trustees of WRVS Services Welfare Pension Scheme (the Trustees) 

WRVS Services Welfare Limited (the Employer)


Subject

Ms Hamilton-Bruce complains that: 

1. Incorrect increases have been applied to her pension since retirement,

2. JLT have supplied incorrect, misleading and ambiguous information and documentation in relation to these increases,

3. There has been undue delay by the Trustees in completing Stage 2 of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution procedure (IDR), and

4. The Pensionable salary used should have been the salary without abatement for UK tax.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons
The complaints 2 and 3 should be upheld against JLT and the Trustees because they caused Ms Hamilton-Bruce distress and inconvenience

DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Ms Hamilton-Bruce was employed by WRVS since 26 September 1996 and also became a member of the Scheme at the same time. Ms Hamilton-Bruce retired in March 2006. She received her retirement options statement in July 2006, and within the statement there were notes. Within the notes there was a section in relation to pension increases, stating that pension increases for benefits earned pre and post April 1997 would increase by 5%. 

2. Ms Hamilton-Bruce complained to JLT (the Scheme Administrators) in January 2008, as she thought her pension would increase by 5% but in reality it did not. JLT in response to her complaint explained that a member’s pension accrued prior to 1997 would receive a 5% increase whereas a pension accrued after April 1997 would receive increases in line with Retail Price Index (RPI) or 5%, whichever is less. 

3. The Scheme rules, Schedule G, Section 7 states in relation to increases that: 
“7.1 All pension and allowances in the course of payment shall be increased at the rate of 5% per cent per annum on each Anniversary Date. No pension or allowance which is increased under this Rule shall be increased by an amount which would prejudice Revenue Approval. 

7.2 Where the first increase of a pension or allowance in the course of payment is to take effect on a date where the pension or allowance has been in payment for a period of less than twelve months, then the increase to be applied in accordance with 7.1 above shall be of an amount equal to one twelfth of the amount of the increase for each complete month in that period. 

All pensions and allowances accrued in respect of Pensionable Service after the implementation of the relevant parts of the 1995 Act shall be increased at the rate of 5 per cent annum or by an amount equal to the increase in the Index of Retail prices, per annum, if less.”

4. Members used to receive increases on the anniversary of their retirement date. The Trustees announced that all members would receive pension increases on a common anniversary date. They agreed the common anniversary date to be 1 January 2009 and that the increases would be calculated using the RPI published in September.  Ms Hamilton-Bruce did not receive any benefit increases from 1 January 2010. She asked JLT as to why this was the case. JLT replied that due to negative RPI announced in September 2009, no increases were applied to the pension element from post April 1997 on 1 January 2010 and in these situations the Trustees cannot reduce the benefits already in payment.   

5. Ms Hamilton-Bruce further asked why she was paid an increase of 3.74% in January 2009, when it was meant to be 5%, the same rate RPI was. JLT said that they increased her pension by 5% and not 3.74%. 

6. Ms Hamilton-Bruce raised the matter with the member nominated Trustee who in turn also referred the matter to the Pensions Regulator. The Scheme has two members nominated Trustees and Ms Hamilton-Bruce referred the matter to Ms Burrows who in turn considered the concerns on behalf of Ms Hamilton-Bruce. 
7. In response to Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s concerns, the member nominated Trustee read the Scheme rules and it was her view that members who joined after April 1997 will receive increases in line with RPI and those who joined prior to April 1997 will receive a 5% compound increase. She added that while the Scheme rules state clearly how increases would be applied, members received booklets and benefits statements which differed from what the Scheme rules said, in that for pre and post April 1997 pension accrued, the increase would be 5%.

8. The member nominated Trustee expressed concern that the Trustees were using the provisions of the Pensions Act 1995 to level out payments, in that members were being told that increases would be 5% whereas those who joined after April 1997 would receive increases in line with RPI. She added that in January 2010, some members received no increases whereas those who retired prior to April 1997 received a 5% increase. 

9. The member nominated Trustee also expressed concerns about the way the Scheme was managed by the Trustees. She said far too many ‘company elected’ trustees were making decisions which were not truly independent. 

10. The Trustees were contacted by the Pensions Regulator. It was the Trustees understanding that no complaint had actually been made by Ms Hamilton-Bruce. Ms Hamilton-Bruce disagreed and said she has been complaining to JLT since 2006 regarding matters relating to her retirement date and in 2007 about the pension increases she had not received, both complaints were resolved by JLT. 

11. The Trustees considered the matter under the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure in August 2010 and upheld Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s complaint, in that members were not informed properly about the implications of changing the anniversary date. They said that Ms Hamilton-Bruce received a 5% increase in 2009, however as she received an increase in March 2008 and as a result of the date changing to January, she received 5% pro rata. So 5% for nine months worked out to be 3.74% The Trustees were satisfied that the Scheme rules had been interpreted correctly. As the matter was being considered under the IDR procedure, the Pension Regulator ceased their enquiries. 

12. With the assistance of The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) in February 2011, Ms Hamilton-Bruce escalated the matter to Stage 2 of the IDR procedure. It was TPAS view that section 51 of the Pensions Act 1995 did not state that 5% or RPI should be paid, it made provisions that increases should be no less than the appropriate percentage (RPI). As Ms Hamilton-Bruce received confirmation on benefit statements and Scheme booklets that she will receive a 5% increase, therefore there is no reason why the Trustees cannot pay 5%. 

13. The Trustees completed Stage 2 of the IDR procedure in July 2011. The decision of the Trustees was to uphold in full the decision reached in Stage 1. They agreed to inform deferred members about the correct position regarding increases and also they confirmed that Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s increases will be in line with RPI or a maximum of 5% in any one year.  Any previous misinformation she received as a result of the pension statement does not create an entitlement, as the ‘small print’ exists in which it states that Scheme rules must take priority over statements made which are contrary to what is stated in them.  

14. Ms Hamilton-Bruce raised additional concerns to this office in February 2012. This matter has yet to be considered under the IDR procedure and it relates to what constitutes her basic salary when defining pensionable salary. 

15. The Scheme rules define pensionable salary as: 

“(1)
The annual rate of basic salary; or in respect of any period of Service before 1st April 1992 the annual rate of basic salary as determined on the Anniversary Date each year PLUS in either case London Weighting and overseas living allowance with effect from 1st April 1991”

16. Ms Hamilton-Bruce was stationed in Cyprus in 1999/2000 and her Tax Code was NT (no tax). Her basic salary was abated by 13% in lieu of tax. This had the effect of reducing her pensionable salary when calculating her pension. In addition, Ms Hamilton-Bruce is concerned that the abatements meant she made fewer contributions and her employers paid lower contributions towards her pension. Ms Hamilton-Bruce states that she has spoken to ACAS, an employment lawyer and HMRC who all say that the abatement is an ‘illegal deduction’, as no deduction should be made in lieu of income tax when her tax code was NT.   
Summary of Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s position  
17. Ms Hamilton-Bruce said that the table supplied (see below) by the Respondents, appear to be correct yet does not conform to the 5% increases compound she was expecting when she joined the Scheme. 

18. Ms Hamilton-Bruce states that the Trustees have adopted the approach that increases after April 1997 were statutory increases whereas those before were fixed at 5%. She alleges that the Trustees have used the Statutory provisions to compel themselves to pay increases at RPI when they can offer greater increases if they wanted to. She alleges that the Trustees are reducing annual benefits by not paying the correct level of increases. 

19. Ms Hamilton-Bruce says that prior to the counsel’s advice sought in 2010, the Scheme was in disarray and unsure how to explain increases to members. 

20. While the Trustees argue that Ms Hamilton-Bruce has experienced no detrimental reliance, she disagrees with this because it is not for a member to scrutinise what expenditure they have incurred as a result of incorrect information. It is the Trustees’ and JLT’s duty to ensure the Scheme is governed correctly and in line with the Scheme rules. 

21. While the IDR procedures Stage 1 and 2 were favourable to Ms Hamilton-Bruce, they did change the way benefits were explained to the members from January 2011.  With relation to deferred members, they would provide updates about increases once they resolve the uncertainty over RPI or CPI increases, which Ms Hamilton-Bruce alleges is a ruse to cover up delays in informing deferred members what the correct position is. 

22. Ms Hamilton-Bruce questions whether the Scheme rules are fit for their purpose and whether they have been drafted correctly, as it seems some members were entitled to 5% increases whereas others are only entitled to RPI increases. She adds that the Trustees asked JLT to retrospectively check whether the statutory increases were applied correctly, which leads to questions that some members who retired possibly after April 1997 were receiving 5% increases. There seems to be no consistency on how increases have been calculated and applied. 

23. Ms Hamilton-Bruce disagrees that the delay in completing the IDR procedures was due to her not chasing the Trustees for their response.  She says that the Trustees took far too long from the date she started the IDR procedure to respond to her.  She considers this to be unacceptable.  

24. Regarding the issue about abating her salary, Ms Hamilton-Bruce initially raised this matter in May 2000, as it related to her overseas posting of 1999/00.  WRVS did not respond directly about the abatement, yet said that London Weighting will be phased in and salaries will not be abated. 

25. The London Weighting was given to compensate employees who had increased cost of living while employed in London, Northern Ireland or Overseas. It was not meant to neutralise any abatements made to her salary. 

26. Scheme rules define pensionable salary as basic salary or basic salary including London Weighting or Overseas Living Allowance from effect of April 1991. Ms Hamilton-Bruce says that the Scheme rules do not make any reference to the 13% abatement. 

27. Ms Hamilton-Bruce queries whether pensionable salary used either best of five years or best of 10 years including the abatement, whereby she was in receipt of potentially reduced benefits. WRVS have agreed that London Weighting or Cost of Overseas Living Allowance have not been correctly calculated and are being corrected by them. They have sent Ms Hamilton-Bruce a letter confirming that they have completed their review and the Trustees have increased her annual pension as a result. 
Summary of WRVS’, the Trustees’ and JLT’s position  
28. The IDR procedure did not uphold her complaint regarding increases whereas her second complaint about the misinformation was upheld and action has been taken in relation to that. 

29. The Respondents have supplied a table which breaks down the increases received by Ms Hamilton-Bruce, for pre April 1997 and post April 1997 service. This table sets out the increases: 
	Year
	Pre 97 (5% fixed)
	Post 97 (5%RPI)

	RPI increase/(decrease)
	Reference period 
	Increase Date 
	Total Pension 

	2006
	£17.57
	737.95
	Member retired 27 March 2006
	
	
	£755.52

	2007
	£18.45
	£764.70
	3.6%
	Sept
	27 March
	£783.15

	2008
	£19.37
	£794.89
	3.9%
	Sept
	27 March
	£814.26

	2009
	£20.10
	£824.70
	5.0%
	Sept
	1 January
	£844.80

	2010
	£21.11
	£824.70
	(1.5%)
	Sept
	1 January
	£845.81

	2011
	£22.17
	£862.64
	4.6%
	Sept
	1 January
	£884.81

	2012
	£23.28
	£905.76
	5.0%
	Sept
	1 January
	£929.04


30. For 2010 when RPI was negative, 5% was only paid to the element prior to April 1997. With regards to 2009, only 9 months worth of increases were paid, as the date of increase was revised from March to January for that year. 

31. The Respondents believe that the pension increases are correct. The Scheme rules on one hand say that increases will be paid at 5% but go on to state that for pensionable service after April 1997, the increase will be by 5% or by RPI whichever is less. Sections relating to increases within the Scheme rules cannot be read in isolation; the whole section must be considered.

32. Provisions 51 to 55 of the Pensions Act 1995 allowed for Schemes to pay increases in line with RPI. So they disagree with TPAS’s interpretation of the Pensions Act 1995. 

33. The Scheme member’s booklet was not updated and referred to increases at 5% compound. The booklet cannot give rise to entitlement whereas it may well have raised the member’s expectations. 

34. They add that Ms Hamilton-Bruce has not demonstrated that she changed her position in relation to the misinformation on the booklet or adopted a defence of estoppel. 

35. In 2008 members were notified about increases and how they would apply. To keep things simple, a 5% rate was used but it was for illustrative purposes. Ms Hamilton-Bruce has no legal right to a 5% increase to her pension. 

36. The Respondents accept that they needed to inform members of the correct position regarding increases, so that there were no misunderstandings. The delay in informing deferred members has been because of the uncertainty involved with the change to statutory increases from RPI to CPI. 

37. The time taken to deal with the IDR procedure Stage 2 was not unreasonable. Ms Hamilton-Bruce kept contacting my office rather than chase the Trustees. 

38. Even if the Trustees responded within two months, she was unable to complain to the Pensions Ombudsman as she never complained against the other respondents, JLT and WRVS. 

39. The complaint regarding the salary abatement should be out of time, as Ms Hamilton-Bruce could have raised the matter 13 and half  years ago.  There is no reason why the complaint was not brought to my office sooner. The Respondents strongly object to the complaint being considered by the Ombudsman. Nonetheless, the Respondents will offer their response. The matter has not been considered via the IDR procedure. However the Trustees want this office to consider the complaint, as their IDR response would not differ from what they have said in their formal response.

40. Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s abated salary has been used for the purposes of calculating her benefits. However, the issue around the abatement is an employment law issue, as her contract of employment stated that her salary would be abated by 13% in lieu of tax when posted overseas. 

41. While her salary was abated, the London Weighting and Overseas Cost of Living increases meant that her remuneration was higher. The reduction by 13% is not unlawful as it was a contractual agreement between the employee and her employer. 

42. While the Respondents don’t disbelieve Ms Hamilton-Bruce claim  that she spoke to ACAS and HMRC, they do not understand how they could come to conclusions without having all of the facts available. 

43. The Scheme rule states that pensionable salary is basic salary which in Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s case relates a salary after the abatement. The Trustees acknowledge that they have not taken Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s London Weighting and Cost of Overseas Living into account for 2000 and will need to adjust her benefits accordingly. The Respondents have adjusted Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s pension to take this into account, which has resulted in an increase to her pension. 
44. JLT have revised Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s pension again in November 2012. The increases paid after the anniversary date were understated and JLT have corrected the pension that Ms Hamilton-Bruce should receive. 
Conclusions
45. I will not include comments made by the nominated member Trustee as she is not party to the complaint and I have been informed she is no longer a Trustee of the Scheme. It is clear that errors were made and comments made by the former nominated member Trustee do not add anything further.  

46. I will address each complaint separately: 
Incorrect increases have been applied to her pension since retirement
47. I am satisfied that the correct increases have been applied to Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s pension. I disagree with Ms Hamilton-Bruce that she is entitled to a compound increase of 5% for all benefits. In line with the Scheme rules, pension earned prior to April 1997 must increase by 5% whereas pension earned post April 1997 must increase in line with RPI or 5%, whichever is less.  
48. I note that JLT have corrected Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s pension in light of the changes to the anniversary date. I can understand Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s frustration that each time JLT say that they have corrected her pension they appear to make a further revision. I can appreciate why Ms Hamilton-Bruce does not trust the pension she is receiving, as it is continuously being updated by JLT. I will direct JLT to conduct a thorough assessment of Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s pension and to provide her with a detailed breakdown of how her pension has been calculated. 
49. In any event, Ms Hamilton-Bruce wants an increase of 5% to be paid across the board. The significance of April 1997 is that it is when the Pensions Act 1995 came into force. Ms Hamilton-Bruce says that the Trustees are not obliged to follow the Pensions Act 1995 and can decide to pay 5%. In principle this may be correct, however the Scheme rules state that they must pay 5% or RPI whichever is less and that is the agreed practice of the Scheme. Had they wanted to pay more, then I assume the Scheme rules would have reflected this.  

50. In 2010, there was negative RPI therefore no increases were paid to Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s pension post -1997. As RPI was negative, the Trustees were not obliged to pay an increase in respect of the post April1997 pension. However, her pre 1997 pension element did increase by 5%. 

51. Therefore, I uphold the complaint against JLT for not calculating Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s pension correctly. Although this was corrected and the correct payments made, I will direct them to compensate Ms Hamilton-Bruce for the distress and inconvenience they have caused. Further, JLT will review the pension Ms Hamilton-Bruce is receiving to make sure that it is correct so that she is no longer inconvenienced. JLT will contact Ms Hamilton-Bruce and ask for any evidence she has which will aid JLT in completing the review.    
The Respondents have supplied incorrect, misleading and ambiguous information and documentation in relation to these increases.
52. I agree with Ms Hamilton-Bruce that the Trustees and JLT did not do enough to clarify the correct position which no doubt caused her distress and inconvenience. Hence, the Trustees should compensate Ms Hamilton-Bruce for distress and inconvenience. 

53. The Scheme booklet may have said that increases would be 5% compound; however it does not automatically create an entitlement. The booklet does have a disclaimer saying that the Scheme rules will override the contents of the booklet. However the booklet probably should have been updated sooner by the Trustees. 

54. Further the benefit statement from 2006, did state that the 5% increases would be paid across the board for pre and post April 1997. While this information may have raised Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s expectation it was contrary to the Scheme rules. I agree that Ms Hamilton-Bruce may have expected an increase of 5%; but she has not stated how she altered her position as a result of this statement. Therefore it is reasonable to say that Ms Hamilton-Bruce did not alter her position to her detriment in reliance of the misinformation. 

55. Many of the issues could have been resolved sooner had the correct information been provided from the outset. However the increases must be paid in line with the Scheme rules. An error does not create an entitlement. JLT used 5% compound increases on her benefit statement, but this does not warrant the Trustees to override the Scheme rules and honour JLT's misinformation. I appreciate the error no doubt caused Ms Hamilton-Bruce distress and inconvenience by raising her expectations. I will ask both JLT and Trustees to compensate her.  
There has been undue delay in completing Stage 2 of the Scheme’s IDRP
56. Regarding the time taken to respond to the IDR procedure, this is something that can happen, however, I note the Respondents’ point that Ms Hamilton-Bruce did not chase them for a response but spent much time corresponding with my office. The time taken was long, but ultimately a response was forthcoming. 

57. I do not think a member should be expected to chase the Trustees for a response but rather the Trustees should be proactively trying to investigate the matter. If investigations are taking time, then certainly updates should be sent to the member out of courtesy. 

58. However, the whole process could have been managed better by the Trustees. It may well be the case for the Trustees to take note of the time taken so that it is not repeated for other members in the future. In recognition of the inconvenience caused to Ms Hamilton-Bruce, the Trustees need to make a further modest payment for distress and inconvenience. 
The Pensionable salary used should have been the salary without abatement for UK tax. 
59. Ms Hamilton-Bruce may have known about the abatements applied to her salary since 1990, I doubt she would have appreciated the impact it would have had to her pension until she retired. I appreciate the point the Respondents have made that the matter is out of time, but considering when Ms Hamilton-Bruce reasonably knew about the impact to her pension, it is plausible that the matter would be within time. 

60. The Trustees have not completed the IDR procedure for this complaint, they have provided a substantive response which as they say will not differ from what they would say if they were to complete the IDR procedure. Therefore I have exercised my discretion
 to consider the above complaint without it going through the IDR procedure, on the basis that the Trustees response will not be any different. 

61. Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s basic salary whilst she was posted overseas was as agreed between her and her employer, in that a 13% abatement to her salary will be applied plus she will receive London Weighting and overseas living allowance. 

62. Whether the abatement of 13% is lawful or not is a matter of employment law. I may consider employment matters insofar as they directly affect someone’s pension but, although this has an impact on her pensionable pay it is essentially a dispute as to whether there has been an unlawful deduction of wages. That is something for an employment tribunal to determine. 

63. With regards to Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s pension, pensionable salary is defined as basic salary. In the absence of a decision by an employment tribunal that the deduction was unlawful, Basic Salary for Ms Hamilton-Bruce was her salary after the 13% abatement. So the Trustees have calculated her pensionable salary by using her basic salary (after the 13% abatement), which in my opinion seems reasonable. However the Trustees failed to include the London Weighting and overseas living allowance, which they have recently corrected and Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s pension has increased as a result. 
64. Ms Hamilton-Bruce says that she paid lower contributions because her salary was abated. The Scheme is a final salary scheme, and therefore contributions fund the Scheme, but a member’s pension is determined by the number of years in service and her final pensionable salary. As explained above, Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s pensionable salary was calculated using the basic salary less 13% plus her London Weighting Allowance and overseas living allowance. 
65. Thus it is my opinion that this complaint cannot be upheld in favour of Ms Hamilton-Bruce. 
Directions   
66. I direct that within 21 days of this Determination
· JLT will complete a thorough review of Ms Hamilton-Bruce’s pension after they have sought additional evidence from her and to ensure that the pension is correct. JLT will provide copies of the breakdown of her correct pension, 8
·  The Trustees will pay Ms Hamilton-Bruce £250 (£150 for the misinformation and £100 for the inconvenience caused by the time taken by the Trustees in completing the IDR procedures) to compensate for the distress and inconvenience they have caused her. 
· In addition, JLT will pay £300 (£150 for the incorrect information and £150 for continuingly correcting her pension, which in itself has caused her doubt about the pension she is receiving).

JANE IRVINE

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

26 March 2013
� pursuant to Regulation 3 (2)(b), the Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996 
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